

June 20, 2023

Honorable Mayor and City Council
City of Oklahoma City
200 North Walker
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73103

Re: Amendment No. 3 and Change Order No. 5
Project No. PC-0446 and WC-0797
Street Improvements
West Britton Road from North Morgan Road to North County Line Road, Ward 6.

Honorable Mayor and Council:

I. SCOPE

Amendment No. 3 and Change Order No. 5 adjusts plan quantities to match the quantities necessary for the completion of the project and adds six (6) new pay items to the contract.

II. JUSTIFICATION

Amendment No. 3 change in quantities reflect the addition of quantities due to alternative design of paving section on the west end of the project being utilized due to field conditions.

Change Order No. 5 adds pay items necessary to complete paving work adjustments based on site conditions, adjustment of water valves and fire hydrant that was not anticipated and concrete crosswalks based on site conditions.

III. COST ESTIMATE

AMENDMENT NO. 3

INCREASE

Bid Item	Description	Unit	Unit Price	Plan Quantity	Revised Quantity	Quantity Increased	Amended Cost
200	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION	CY	\$12.00	11,189	11,649	460	\$5,520.00
222	CEMENTITIOUS STABILIZED SUBGRADE	SY	\$6.90	23,322	25,363	2,041	\$14,082.90
301	SUPERPAVE TYPE S3 (PG 64-22 OK)	TON	\$85.00	10,737	11,225	488	\$41,480.00
301	SUPERPAVE TYPE S5 (PG 64-22 OK)	TON	\$94.00	2,556	2,781	225	\$21,150.00
309	COLD MILLING PAVEMENT	SY	\$6.00	1,797	2,000	203	\$1,218.00
313	TACK COAT	GAL	\$4.90	4,793	4,944	151	\$739.90
840	SOLID SLAB SODDING	SY	\$2.70	14,217	18,240	4,023	\$10,862.10

Total Increase \$95,052.90

DECREASE

Bid Item	Description	Unit	Unit Price	Plan Quantity	Revised Quantity	Quantity Decreased	Amended Cost
818	BASE REPAIR (ASPHALT CONCRETE)	SY	\$78.00	200	0	200	\$15,600.00
900	TEMPORARY INLET SEDIMENT FILTER	EA	\$220.00	32	0	32	\$7,040.00
505	16 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC) PIPE	LF	\$335.00	186	125	61	\$20,435.00
505	12 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC) PIPE	LF	\$170.00	150	20	130	\$22,100.00
654	STEEL CASING PIPE (12 WATER LINE)	LF	\$128.00	70	0	70	\$8,960.00
252	BORING - 12 WATER LINE	LF	\$310.00	70	54.5689	15.4311	\$4,783.64

Total Decrease \$78,918.64

Total Amendment No. 3: \$16,134.26

CHANGE ORDER NO. 5**ADDITIONS**

Bid Item	Description	Unit	Unit Price	Plan Quantity	Revised Quantity	Quantity Increase	Amended Cost
CO#5	UTILITY LOCATE	LSUM	\$2,200.00	0	1	1	\$2,200.00
CO#5	REMOBILIZAION	LSUM	\$11,679.60	0	1	1	\$11,679.60
CO#5	ADJUST WATER VALVES TO GRADE	EA	\$350.00	0	5	5	\$1,750.00
CO#5	RAISE FIRE HYDRANT 3' VF	EA	\$1,850.00	0	1	1	\$1,850.00
CO#5	8.25" CONCRETE CROSSWALKS	SY	\$92.90	0	204	204	\$18,951.60
CO#5	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LSUM	\$1,250.00	0	1	1	\$1,250.00

Total Increase \$37,681.20**Total Amendment No. 3 & Change Order No. 5: \$53,815.46****IV. COST SUMMARY**

Original Contract Amount	\$3,559,807.95	
Amendment No. 1	\$6,700.00	(0.19% Increase)
Amendment No. 2	\$19,551.50	(0.55% Increase)
Amendment No. 3	\$16,134.26	(0.45% Increase)
Change Order No. 1	\$0.00	(0.00% Increase)
Change Order No. 2	(\$20,945.00)	(0.59% Decrease)
Change Order No. 3	\$54,446.61	(1.53% Increase)
Change Order No. 4	\$42,320.20	(1.19% Increase)
Change Order No. 5	\$37,681.20	(1.06% Increase)
Revised Contract Amount	\$3,715,696.72	

Amendment No. 3 is an increase of \$16,134.26 or 0.45 percent above the original contract amount. Change Order No. 5 is an increase of \$37,681.20 or 1.06 percent above the original contract amount. Amendment No. 3 and Change Order No. 5 result in an overall increase of \$53,815.46 The revised contract amount is \$3,715,696.72

The above and foregoing is hereby accepted this 20th day of June 2023; and the undersigned agrees to perform the work at the price indicated.

ATTEST:

Angie Fike
Witness Angie Fike

Chris Hendrickson
Redlands Contracting Chris Hendrickson

The prices shown for Amendment No. 3 were established by competitive bidding in the original contract and not subject to the Oklahoma Competitive Bidding Act. The prices for Change Order No. 5 were established through negotiation and appear to be fair and reasonable. The Engineer recommends approval of the Amendment No. 3 and Change Order No. 5.

Thomas S Evans, P.E.
Thomas S Evans, P.E.

Approval is recommended this 20th day of ~~June~~ ^{July}, 2023.

Eric J. Wenger
Eric J. Wenger, P.E., City Engineer

Randall R. R. R.
Utilities Engineer

Chris Browning
Chris Browning, General Manager

APPROVED by the Council and signed by the Mayor of the City of Oklahoma City this 15TH day of AUGUST, 2023.

ATTEST:
Amy K. Simpson
City Clerk



David Holt

CONCURRED by the Oklahoma City Water Utilities Trust this 15TH day of AUGUST, 2023.

ATTEST:
Amy K. Simpson
Secretary



J. D. Couch
Chairman

Reviewed for form and legality.
Craig Keith
Assistant Municipal Counselor